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SAC Music Hall and Performing Arts Center 
Responses to Comments Received on the Initial Study/Mitigated 

Negative Declaration 
 
The Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) for the SAC Music Hall and Performing 
Arts Center (proposed project) was circulated for public comment from October 19, 2022 to 
November 18, 2022. Written comments were received as follows: 
 

Letter Date Commenter 
1 11/16/2022 Gavin McCreary, Department of Toxic Substances Control 
2 11/16/2022 Plan Review Team, Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
3 11/17/2022 Sandra Samaniego, Resident 
4 11/17/2022 Jesse J. Yang, Taylor & Wiley Attorneys 
5 11/18/2022 Peter Minkel, Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board 
6 11/18/2022 Molly Wright, Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management District 
7 11/22/2022 Nathan Dietrich, California State University, Sacramento 
8 11/29/2022 David Moore, Civic Thread 

 
The written comments are included as Attachment A. The comments are acknowledged by the 
City and have been considered as part of the project planning and its implementation. The 
comments received did not identify any new significant effect, increase in severity of an impact 
identified in the IS/MND, or any significant new information. Recirculation of the IS/MND is not 
required (CEQA Guidelines section 15073.5). 
 
The responses below include responses to each written comment submitted regarding the 
proposed project. Where revisions to the IS/MND text are required in response to a comment, new 
text is double underlined and deleted text is struck through. 
 
Letter 1: Gavin McCreary, Department of Toxic Substances Control, 11/16/2022 
 
Response to Comment 1-1 
 
The comment is an introductory statement and does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 
 
Response to Comment 1-2 
 
A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) was prepared for the proposed project 
by phase1assessments.com. The Phase I ESA was prepared by a registered professional 
engineer in accordance with American Society of Testing Materials (ASTM) 1527-13. Evidence 
has not been provided to suggest that the conclusion of the Phase I ESA is invalid. Therefore, 
review and concurrence by a regulatory agency is not warranted. In addition, the Phase I ESA 
prepared for the proposed project was included as Appendix B to the IS/MND, and was available 
for review during the public review period. Finally, the comment does not directly address the 
adequacy of the IS/MND, and the suggestion has been forwarded to the decision-makers for their 
consideration. 
 
Response to Comment 1-3 
 
Pages 57 through 59 of the IS/MND evaluates the potential for past or future activities on or near 
the project site to result in the release of hazardous materials on the project site. As noted therein, 
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operations of the proposed project would not include any manufacturing, use, or handling of 
hazardous materials. In addition, the proposed project would not be located on a site with the 
potential for historic activities that would result in the release of hazardous wastes/substances. 
Because renovation and demolition of on-site structures as part of the proposed project could 
release asbestos and/or lead-contaminated dust, as a result, Mitigation Measure 8-1 is required. 

Furthermore, page 34 of the IS/MND states that the use, handling, and storage of hazardous 
materials is regulated by the California Occupational Safety and Health Administration 
(Cal/OSHA); thus, Cal/OSHA would be the government agency responsible for providing 
appropriate regulatory oversight during project operation.  

Response to Comment 1-4 
 
It is anticipated that lead levels would be present in soil throughout the urbanized area of the City 
of Sacramento due to the use of lead in gasoline for many years, as well as in paint and other 
materials generally found in an urbanized area. In the case of any project site on which the City 
identifies past or present specific uses that could lead to site-specific lead contamination, such as 
auto repair or garage facilities, the City would implement a site-specific response. The project site 
has not been subject to past or present uses that would lead to site-specific lead contamination 
in soils and, as a result, testing for lead in on-site soils is not warranted. The comment does not 
directly address the adequacy of the IS/MND, and the suggestion has been forwarded to the 
decision-makers for their consideration. 
 
Response to Comment 1-5  
 
As stated on page 57 of the IS/MND, a Phase I ESA has been conducted for the project site, 
which determined that the potential exists for asbestos and lead-based paints to be present within 
the existing on-site buildings. Mitigation Measure 8-1, found on page 58 of the IS/MND, requires 
a site assessment to be prepared which would determine whether any of the existing on-site 
structures to be demolished contain lead-based paint or asbestos. Therefore, impacts related to 
the presence of such chemicals has been adequately addressed in the IS/MND. However, in 
response to the comment, Mitigation Measure 8-1, on page 58 of the IS/MND, has been revised 
to also require evaluation for the presence of mercury and polychlorinated biphenyl caulk on-site, 
as requested by the DTSC. Mitigation Measure 8-1 is hereby revised as follows: 
 

8-1 Prior to issuance of a demolition permit by the City for any on-site 
structures, the project applicant shall provide a site assessment 
that determines whether any structures to be demolished contain 
lead-based paint (LBP), or asbestos, mercury, or polychlorinated 
biphenyl caulk. Sampling shall be conducted in accordance with 
the California Department of Toxic Substances Control’s 2006 
Interim Guidance Evaluation of School Sites with Potential 
Contamination from Lead based Paint, Termiticides, and 
Electrical Transformers. If structures do not contain LBP or 
asbestos the aforementioned chemicals, further mitigation is not 
required; however, if LBP is found, all loose and peeling paint shall 
be removed and disposed of by a licensed and certified lead paint 
removal contractor, in accordance with California Air Resources 
Board recommendations and OSHA requirements. If asbestos is 
found, all construction activities shall comply with all requirements 
and regulations promulgated through the National Emission 
Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) enforced by 
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Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management District 
(AQMD) local district Rule 902 Asbestos. The demolition 
contractor shall be informed that all paint on the buildings shall be 
considered as containing lead and/or asbestos. The contractor 
shall follow all work practice standards set forth in the Asbestos 
National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants 
(Asbestos NESHAP, 40 CFR, Part 61, Subpart M) regulations, as 
well as Section V, Chapter 3 of the OSHA Technical Manual. 
Should mercury or polychlorinated biphenyl caulk be detected, the 
removal, demolition, and disposal of such chemicals shall be 
conducted in compliance with California environmental 
regulations and policies. Work practice standards generally 
include appropriate precautions to protect construction workers 
and the surrounding community, and appropriate disposal 
methods for construction waste containing lead paint or asbestos 
in accordance with federal, State, and local regulations subject to 
approval by the City Engineer. 

 
The foregoing revisions would not change the analysis or conclusions presented within the 
IS/MND. 
 
Response to Comment 1-6 
 
Given that the project site is already developed and graded, the import of fill is not anticipated for 
construction of the proposed project. Nevertheless, should imported fill be required, the location 
selling fill utilized for the proposed project would be required to comply with all applicable State 
regulations, thus ensuring that the imported soil is free of contamination. The project site is not 
subject to site remediation, corrective action, or closure activities that would require the 
substantial import of fill, and the proposed project is not a sensitive use subject to DTSC oversight. 
The comment does not directly address the adequacy of the IS/MND, and the suggestion has 
been forwarded to the decision-makers for their consideration.  
 
Response to Comment 1-7 
 
The comment alluded to potential effects of historic agricultural activity. As stated on page 14 of 
the IS/MND, the project site was not historically, and is not currently, used for agricultural 
purposes. 
 
Response to Comment 1-8 
 
The comment is a conclusory statement and does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 
 
Letter 2: Plan Review Team, Pacific Gas and Electric Company, 11/16/2022 
 
Response to Comment 2-1 
 
The comment states that the proposed project would not directly interfere with existing Pacific 
Gas and Electric Company facilities or easement rights. The comment does not address the 
adequacy of the IS/MND, has been noted for the record, and will be forwarded to the decision-
makers as part of their consideration of the proposed project. 
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Letter 3: Sandra Samaniego, Resident, 11/17/2022 
 
Response to Comment 3-1 
 
Please refer to page 13 of the IS/MND, which states that the Manufacturing/Research & 
Development/Solid Waste Restricted (MRD-SWR) zoning designation allows for the use of 
restaurants, assembly, and alcoholic beverage sales within the limits of the special-use 
regulations noted in Sacramento, California City Codes 17.288.128 and 17.288.108. The 
comment does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 
 
Response to Comment 3-2 
 
Noise impacts of the proposed project are addressed beginning on page 65 of the IS/MND. As 
stated therein, the proposed project would not result in significant impacts related to noise. The 
commenter’s stated opinion of the relationship of the proposed project to the project area has 
been noted for the record, and will be forwarded to the decision-makers as part of their 
consideration of the proposed project.  
 
Response to Comment 3-3 
 
The comment does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. The comment has been noted for 
the record, and will be forwarded to the decision-makers as part of their consideration of the 
proposed project.  
 
Response to Comment 3-4 
 
The comment does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. The commenter’s stated opinion 
about the proximity of the proposed project to the Tahoe Tallac Little League Field has been noted 
for the record, and will be forwarded to the decision-makers as part of their consideration of the 
proposed project. 
 
Response to Comment 3-5 
 
Regarding concerns about the noise impacts of the proposed project, it should be noted that 
events at the Tahoe Tallac Little League Field take place outdoors; events hosted at the proposed 
music hall would take place within the confines of the proposed venue. As such, noise impacts 
generated from the two sources would differ significantly. Furthermore, as stated on page 73 of 
the IS/MND, according to the Environmental Noise & Vibration Assessment prepared for the 
proposed project, predicted noise levels for amplified music events do not approach or exceed 
City of Sacramento noise standards applicable to music sources at any of the nearest existing 
residential locations to the project site, approximately 450 feet to the south. As a result, noise 
impacts associated with the playing of amplified music and associated crowd noise within the 
proposed venue were determined to be less than significant.  
 
Response to Comment 3-6 
 
The comment expresses concern regarding traffic congestion that could result from operation of 
the project. The project site itself is expected to be the primary location of post-event congestion. 
Therefore, as stated on page 86 of the IS/MND, an Event Transportation Management Plan (TMP) 
shall be implemented for all events at the project site for which at least 90 percent of parking 
spaces within the project site would be occupied. Implementation of the Event TMP would ensure 
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the efficient emptying of the project parking lot. In addition, as noted on page 86 of the IS/MND, 
the proposed project would not result in removal of any existing pedestrian facilities or preclude 
the implementation of any proposed or existing off-street trails in the vicinity of the project. As a 
result, implementation of the project would not adversely affect pedestrians. Impacts related to 
safety risks and emergency vehicle access were evaluated in the IS/MND on pages 87 and 88. 
As noted therein, all impacts would be less than significant. See also Response to Comment 4-4.  
 
Response to Comment 3-7 
 
The potential for a project to increase rates of illegal behavior is not included within the scope of 
CEQA analysis; however, the comment has been noted for the record, and will be forwarded to 
the decision-makers as part of their consideration of the proposed project. 
 
Response to Comment 3-8 
 
The commenter’s opinion has been noted for the record, and will be forwarded to the decision-
makers as part of their consideration of the proposed project. 
 
Response to Comment 3-9 
 
The comment is a conclusory statement and does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 
 
Letter 4: Jesse J. Yang, Taylor & Wiley Attorneys, 11/17/2022  
 
Response to Comment 4-1 
 
The comment is an introductory statement and does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 
 
Response to Comment 4-2 
 
The comment expresses concern regarding consistency of the proposed project with the 
Sacramento Center for Innovation Specific Plan. The project is consistent with the specific plan. 
This planning issue is addressed in the staff report. While inconsistency with an adopted plan may 
be cause for concern with regard to unplanned potential effects on the environment, the IS/MND 
conducted a project-specific review, and such effects were not identified. 
 
Response to Comment 4-3 
 
Please refer to Response to Comment 4-2. The commenter’s concerns regarding the proposed 
project’s consistency with SCI Specific Plan goals and policies have been noted for the record, 
and will be forwarded to the decision-makers as part of their consideration of the proposed project. 
 
Response to Comment 4-4 
 
Transportation impacts are considered significant if the proposed project would result in vehicle 
miles traveled (VMT) per capita above 85 percent of the regional average, consistent with 
technical guidance published by the Governor’s Office of Planning and Research (OPR). Per 
OPR’s guidance, local-serving retail may generally be presumed to have a less-than-significant 
VMT impact and, thus, can be screened out from further VMT analysis. Unlike venues such as 
the Golden One Arena or the Memorial Auditorium, due in part to the limited size of the proposed 
venue, the proposed project is anticipated to primarily draw patrons from the local community. 
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Therefore, the proposed project was determined to qualify for screening as a local-serving retail 
use and, as a result, VMT impacts were determined to be less than significant. Further impacts 
indirectly related to VMT, including noise, air quality, and GHG emissions, are addressed in the 
responses below. 
 
Response to Comment 4-5 
 
As detailed on page 19 of the Transportation Impact Study prepared for the proposed project, the 
trip generation projections used for the analysis of the proposed project are based on 
observations of attendance of similar events. Therefore, the assumptions for the air quality 
analysis remain valid. See also Response to Comment 4-9. 
 
Response to Comment 4-6 
 
See Responses to Comments 4-5 and 4-9. 
 
Response to Comment 4-7 
 
While the Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management District (SMAQMD) requires that 
projects be designed and constructed without natural gas, SMAQMD is still developing guidance 
for unique situations. As stated on page 54 of the IS/MND, the project site is unique in that the 
complete prohibition of natural gas was determined to be infeasible for the proposed project 
because existing natural gas plumbing is present on-site. The natural gas plumbing would be 
integrated into use for the on-site restaurant.  
 
In addition, SMAQMD submitted a comment letter for the proposed project, included as Letter 6 
in Appendix A. As shown in Response to Comment 6-1 through 6-6 below, SMAQMD agreed with 
the approach included in the IS/MND, and the IS/MND was revised in compliance with their 
comments. As such, the proposed project is not anticipated to conflict with SMAQMD 
requirements.   
 
Response to Comment 4-8 
 
See Responses to Comments 4-5 and 4-9. 
 
Response to Comment 4-9 
 
The Event Transportation Management Plan (ETMP) prepared for the proposed project 
considered the anticipated trip generation for the proposed project. The trips were then split 
across various modes of transportation. As shown in Table 2 of the Final Transportation Impact 
Study prepared for the proposed project, the mode split was 75 percent private vehicles, 20 
percent rideshare, three percent transit, and two percent walk/bike. The comment letter states 
that all shuttled attendees would use the light rail; however, remote parking spaces would be 
available for patrons attending events in private vehicles. The applicant has entered an agreement 
with Regional Transit to provide 75 remote parking spaces for private vehicles to serve the 
proposed project. The anticipated transit ridership for the project site is three percent, consistent 
with similar music venues in the Sacramento area. 
 
Response to Comment 4-10 
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Additional VMT discussion can be found in the memo prepared by the City of Sacramento Public 
Works Department dated August 23, 2021. Based on the nature of the proposed project, the 
project is assumed to serve local patrons, drawing trips away from similar venues further from the 
local community (downtown, Folsom, Davis, etc.). Because a music venue similar to the proposed 
project does not currently existing within the East Sacramento community, it is anticipated that 
trips originating from the project area will be redistributed and shortened following development 
of the proposed project. Therefore, the City anticipates a reduction in VMT, and a less than 
significant impact. 
 
Response to Comment 4-11 
 
The comment is a conclusory statement. 
 
Letter 5: Peter Minkel, Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board, 11/18/2022 
 
Response to Comment 5-1 
 
The comment provides background information regarding applicable regulations and required 
permits. The comment does not include any project specifics to address the adequacy of the 
IS/MND, has been noted for the record, and will be forwarded to the decisionmakers as part of 
their consideration of the proposed project. 
 
Letter 6: Molly Wright, Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality District, 11/18/22 
 
Response to Comment 6-1 
 
The comment is an introductory statement and does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 
 
Response to Comment 6-2 
 
In response to the commenter’s request, the calculations that were used to quantify the amount 
of greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions associated with the restaurant-related combustion of natural 
gas have been included as Attachment B to this document. Additionally, page 54 of the IS/MND 
is hereby revised as follows: 
 

[…] For the proposed project, 58.22 MTCO2e/yr would occur from the use of natural gas in 
the restaurant kitchen. This figure was calculated by multiplying the estimated amount of 
natural gas usage associated with the restaurant use (1,084,500 kBTU) by the conversion 
factor used by CalEEMod to determine that amount of GHG emissions per unit of natural 
gas (0.00005368 MTCO2e/yr/kBTU). Natural gas usage in the restaurant was estimated 
based on the square footage of the restaurant and the average natural gas consumption 
for food service buildings, based on data from the U.S. Energy Information Administration.1 
Therefore, if project operational emissions are otherwise reduced by at least 58.22 
MTCO2e/yr, then the project would not conflict with BMP 1. As noted previously, the project 
would include a solar panel installation that would generate 661 MWh per year. By using 
the CalEEMod conversion factor for the amount of GHG emissions per unit of electricity 
(0.00016329 MTCO2e/yr/kWh), a solar installation of this size would reduce GHG 
emissions associated with electricity generation by approximately 107.94 MTCO2e/yr. 

 
1  U.S. Energy Information Administration. Commercial Buildings Energy Consumption Survey, Table E7. Natural 

gas consumption and condition energy intensity (Btu) by end use, 2012. Available at: 
https://www.eia.gov/consumption/commercial/data/2012/c&e/cfm/e7.php. Accessed November 2022. 

https://www.eia.gov/consumption/commercial/data/2012/c&e/cfm/e7.php
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Therefore, the solar installation included as part of the project would be sufficient to offset 
all GHG emissions associated with the use of natural gas in the proposed commercial 
kitchen. However, without the inclusion of the proposed solar installation, the project would 
not comply with BMP 1. Specifically, the proposed project would need to include a solar 
installation sufficient to reduce GHG emissions by at least 58.22 MTCO2e/yr, which could 
be achieved by a 356.5 MWh solar installation. Therefore, Mitigation Measure 7-1 is 
required to ensure that the proposed project would comply with BMP 1. 

 
The foregoing revisions provide clarification related to the calculations, but do not change the 
conclusions of the IS/MND. 
 
Response to Comment 6-3 
 
In response to the comment, Mitigation Measure 7-1 is hereby revised as follows: 
 

7-1 Prior to the issuance of building permits, the following requirements shall 
be noted on project improvement plans, subject to review and approval by 
the City of Sacramento Community Development Department: 

 
• The project shall be all-electric, except for the cooking appliances 

in the restaurant kitchen. The restaurant kitchen shall be pre-wired 
to allow for the future conversion of the natural gas cooking 
appliances to electric cooking appliances; 

• The project shall include a renewable energy system that 
generates at least 356.5 MWh/yr; and 

• The project shall include at least 41 electric vehicle (EV) ready 
parking spaces. 
 

The additional clarification requested by the commenter does not change the conclusions of the 
IS/MND. 
 
Response to Comment 6-4 
 
As noted on page 27 of the IS/MND, the project would be required to implement the SMAQMD’s 
Basic Construction Emission Control Practices (BCECP). The City will require implementation of 
the BCECPs through a condition of project approval. 
 
Response to Comment 6-5 
 
It is noted that SMAQMD Rule 902, which relates to asbestos, is summarized on pages 56 and 
57 of the IS/MND. 
 
Response to Comment 6-6 
 
The comment is a concluding statement and does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 
 
Letter 7: Nathan Dietrich, University of California, Sacramento, 11/22/2022 
 
Response to Comment 7-1 
 
The comment is an introductory statement and does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 
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Response to Comment 7-2 
 
As stated on page 87 of the IS/MND, the proposed project would not introduce incompatible uses 
to the project site, and impacts related to substantially increasing hazards due to a geometric 
design feature or incompatible uses, as well as impacts related to pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicle 
safety, were specifically addressed in the IS/MND. Based on the Final Transportation Impact 
Study prepared for the proposed project, such impacts were determined to be less than 
significant.  
 
Response to Comment 7-3 
 
See Response to Comment 4-2. 
 
Response to Comment 7-4 
 
The comment is a conclusory statement and does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 
 
Letter 8: David Moore, Civic Thread, 11/29/2022 
 
Response to Comment 8-1 
 
The comment is an introductory statement and does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 
 
Response to Comment 8-2 
 
The comment notes the proposed project’s alignment with the SCI Specific Plan and SMAQMD 
policies. The comment notes the adequacy of the IS/MND and will be forwarded to the decision-
makers as part of their consideration of the proposed project.  
 
Response to Comment 8-3 
 
The comment discusses opportunities to reduce transportation and GHG emissions impacts. The 
comment is not related to the adequacy of the IS/MND, and will be forwarded to the decision-
makers as part of their consideration of the proposed project. 
 
Response to Comment 8-4 
 
The comment discusses specific bicycle rack recommendations. The comment does not address 
the adequacy of the IS/MND, and will be forwarded to the decision-makers as part of their 
consideration of the proposed project. 
 
 
Response to Comment 8-5 
 
The comment is a concluding statement and does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 
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ATTACHMENT B 
NATURAL GAS EMISSIONS CALCULATIONS 

 
 



For food service buildings, natural gas consumption for the cooking component only =  120.5                kBTU/sf https://www.eia.gov/consumption/commercial/data/2012/c&e/cfm/e7.php
For public assembly land use, electricity energy intensity from space heating, cooling, ventilation, 
and water heating 7.50                  kWh/sf https://www.eia.gov/consumption/commercial/data/2012/c&e/cfm/e6.php

GHG - electricity 0.00016329     MTGHG/kWh
GHG - natural gas 0.00005368     MTGHG/kBTU
ROG - natural gas 0.00001079     lbs/kBTU
Nox - natural gas 0.00009804     lbs/kBTU

square footage of arena/music hall 43,560.00        sf
electricity use from HVAC in proposed arena/music hall 326,700.00      kWh
GHG 53.35                MTCO2/yr

square footage of proposed restaurant 9,000.0            sf
nat gas use from cooking in proposed restaurant 1,084,500.0     kBTU 
GHG 58.22                MTCO2/yr
ROG 0.03                  lbs/day
Nox 0.29                  lbs/day

Source MTCO2e/yr
Area 0.01                  
Energy 286.25             
Mobile 357.12             
Waste 53.91                
Water 5.97                  
Total 703.25             

solar
661,023.00      kwh/yr

107.94             

356,520.45      

Additional emissions associated with electricity from removing natural gas

Emissions from combustion of natural gas for cooking

CalEEMod Conversion Factors




